Page 1 of 3
INSTALLATION MANUAL – BGB Series Gang Box Cameras
WARNING:   Before beginning installation of this product, carefully review the safeguards and
precautions found on page 2 of this manual.
Unpacking
Unpack carefully.  This is electromechanical
equipment and should be handled with care.  If an
item appears to have been damaged in shipment,

free.  Clean the viewing window as needed with a
soft, damp cloth.
Model Designation
BGB-28W Gang Box Camera, WDR, 2.9mm Lens
BGB-3 Gang Box Camera, Color, 3.6mm Lens
Description
The Gang Box Cameras allow a camera to be
recessed into a wall to provide a discreet viewing
solution.  The camera bracket and faceplate install
into most standard single-gang boxes (customer
supplied) and include multiple faceplate and viewing
window options.  The units accept low voltage 12VDC
power.
Hardware Kit
Clear Viewing Window
Tinted Viewing Window
White Faceplate
Ivory Faceplate
Silver Faceplate
2 x #6-32 Screws, White Head
2 x #6-32 Screws, Ivory Head
2 x #6-32 Screws, Silver Head
Components and brackets shown in Figure 1
Tools Required
7/32” Wrench or Nut Driver
Cross recessed screwdriver (Phillips)
Certification
Installation should be performed by a licensed
professional and conform to the National Electrical
Code (NEC) and any applicable local codes.
Installation (refer to Figure 1)
1. Before assembly and installation, determine the
faceplate color and window type required for the
cameras location.
2. To assemble camera, place viewing window
frame over threaded studs on selected faceplate
cover.
3. Place selected viewing window into frame.
4. Place one camera support arm over threaded
stud to retain edge of viewing window.
5. Place metal washer over threaded stud.  Thread
standard nut onto stud. Use a 7/32” wrench or
nut driver to tighten.  ATTAIN A SNUG FIT; DO
NOT OVER TIGHTEN.
6. Repeat for second camera support arm.
7. Determine orientation of the faceplate, attach
camera to the upper support arm.  Place nylon
washer over threaded stud on camera bracket.
Place threaded stud on camera bracket in hole on
camera support arm.  Place metal washer over
threaded stud.  Thread nylon locking nut onto
stud. Use a 7/32” wrench or nut driver to tighten.
ATTAIN A SNUG FIT; DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN.
8. Install camera power and video cable, perform
camera set-up per camera manual included.
9. Adjust camera field of view, tighten camera on
camera bracket with a small Philips head screw
driver.
10. Place camera and cover over installed single gang
electrical box.  Attach cover to box using two (2)
of the #6-32 oval head screws provided in three
finish types.
1124 Louise Road
Winston-Salem, NC 27107
Service: 1-336-837-1272